
N$6.60 WINDHOEK - 15 September 2008 No. 4120

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CONTENTS
Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 227 Declaration of an area as a conservancy: Nature Conservation Ordinance, 1975: Okondjomo Con-
 servancy ................................................................................................................................................ 2

No. 228 Declaration of an area as a national park: Nature Conservation Ordinance, 1975: Mangetti National 
 Park ....................................................................................................................................................... 2

No. 229 Application that a portion of farm road 1749 be closed: District of Gobabis ...................................... 3

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 308 Amendment of Rules of the Law Society of Namibia: Legal Practitioners Act, 1995 ......................... 4

No. 309 General valuation of ratable property situated within the Gibeon Local Authority Area ..................... 4

No. 310 Walvis Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 23 ..................................................................... 4

No. 311 Windhoek Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 83 ....................................................................... 5

No. 312 Rehoboth Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 4 ......................................................................... 5

No. 313 Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment Schemes No. 11 to 15 ........................................................ 6

No. 314 Compilation of Oshikuku Town Planning Scheme ............................................................................... 6

No. 315 Permanent closure of Portion K of Erf 1056, Benguela as public open space ..................................... 6

No. 316 Permanent closure of Portion F of Erf 1057, Benguela as a street ....................................................... 7

No. 317 Municipality of Swakopmund: Permanent closing of public open space ............................................. 7

No. 318 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 3348, Windhoek as public open space: 
 Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf RE/888, Portion A of RE/863 and Erf 5497, Windhoek as 
 street ...................................................................................................................................................... 8

No. 319 Erongo Regional Council: Tariff Structure 2008/2009 financial year .................................................. 8

No. 320 Municipality of Windhoek: Tariff for hiring of buses .......................................................................... 9



2 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 3

No. 321 Municipality of Windhoek: Scientific services tariffs .......................................................................... 10

No. 322 Municipality of Tsumeb: Tariff increases 2008/2009 ........................................................................... 14

No. 323 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 31 July 2008 .......... 33
________________

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM

No. 227 2008

DECLARATION OF AN AREA AS A CONSERVANCY:
NATURE CONSERVATION ORDINANCE, 1975

In terms of section 24A(2)(ii) of the Nature Conservation Ordinance, 1975 (Ordinance No. 4 of 1975), 
I declare the area, of which the geographic boundaries are set out in the Schedule, as Okondjombo  
Conservancy.

A map of the conservancy shall lie open for inspection during office hours at the offices of the 
Directorate: Parks and Wildlife Management, Independence Avenue, Capital Centre, 5th Floor, 
Room No. 15.

N. NANDI-NDAITWAH
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM Windhoek, 19 August 2008

SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF GEOGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES OF OKONDJOMBO CONSERVANCY

Beginning at the point 1, co-ordinated as S 96.627 E 93.625, proceeding thence in a general north-
easterly direction to point 2 and 3, proceeding thence in a general southerly direction to point 4, 
proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction to point 5, proceeding thence in a general southerly 
direction to point 6, proceeding thence first in a westerly direction to point 7 and thereafter in a 
general south-westerly direction to point 8 and 9, proceeding thence in a westerly direction to point 
10, proceeding thence in a general south-westerly direction to point 11, proceeding thence in a 
westerly direction to point 12, up to the point where it borders the boundary of Skeleton Coast Park, 
proceeding thence in a north-westerly direction along the boundary of the Skeleton Coast Park to 
point 13, proceeding thence first in a general north-easterly direction to point 14 and 15, and thereafter 
in a northerly direction to point 16 and 17, proceeding thence in a general north-easterly direction to 
point 18, 19 and 20 and 21, proceeding thence in a northerly direction to the point of beginning.

________________

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM

No. 228 2008

DECLARATION OF AN AREA AS A NATIONAL PARK: NATURE
CONSERVATION ORDINANCE, 1975

In terms of section 14(2) of the Nature Conservation Ordinance, 1975 (Ordinance No. 4 of 1975), 
I make known that I have under subsection (1) of that section declared the area described in the 
Schedule as Mangetti National Park.



2 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 3

A map of that Park shall lie open for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Directorate: 
Parks and Wildlife Management of the Ministry of Environment and Tourism: PZN Building, 
Northern Industrial Area, Ruhr Street No. 3, Room No. 124, Windhoek. 

N. NANDI- NDAITWAH
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM Windhoek, 1 September 2008

SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF GEOGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES: MANGETTI NATIONAL PARK

From a point with geographic co-ordinates S 18° 34. 903’ and E 019° 08. 137’ being the starting 
point, thence to the point with geographic co-ordinates S 18 46 834 and E 018° 57. 425’ in the south 
western boundary, moving down south to a point with geographic co-ordinates S 18° 47. 568’ and 
E 018° 57. 351’, thence to a point with geographic coordinates S 18° 48. 419’ and E 019° 12. 199’, 
thence to the point with geographic coordinates S 18° 35. 158’ and E 019° 12. 291’ in the north, 
and to a point with geographic co-ordinates S 18° 34. 903’ and E 019° 08. 137’, being the point of 
beginning.

________________

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT

No. 229 2008

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1749 BE CLOSED: 
DISTRICT OF GOBABIS

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is hereby made 
known that application has been made to the Chairperson of the Roads Board of Omaheke that a 
portion of farm road 1749 described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P2225 by the symbols 
A-B be closed.

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the application refers and 
other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the full period of 30 days 
mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of the Roads Authority, Windhoek, and the 
District Manager of the Roads Authority. Gobabis, during normal office hours.

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is hereby commanded to 
lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is based clearly and specifically 
therein stated, with the Liaison Officer: Roads Boards, Private Bag 12030, Ausspannplatz, within a 
period of 30 days from the date of publication of this notice.

SCHEDULE

From a point (A on sketch-map P2225) at the junction with main road 40 on the farm Rus-en-Vrede 
624 generally eastwards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map P2225) on the common 
boundary of the said farm and the farm Omega 625.

________________



4 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 5

General Notices
LAW SOCIETY OF NAMIBIA

No. 308 2008

AMENDMENT OF RULES OF THE LAW SOCIETY OF NAMIBIA: LEGAL
PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1995

The Council of the Law Society of Namibia gives notice in terms of section 52(5) of the Legal 
Practitioners Act, 1995 (Act No. 15 of 1995), that, with the approval of the Chief Justice, it has in 
terms of section 52 (1) of that Act amended rule 21 of the Rules of the Law Society published in 
General Notice No. 340 of 4 November 2002 by the -

(a) deletion of “.” and the insertion of “; or” at the end of subparagraph (viii) of paragraph (bb) 
of subrule (2); and

(b) insertion at the end of that paragraph of the following subparagraph:

 “(ix)  or any other name which the Council, on application, may deem fit to approve.”

C.P.D. BODENSTEIN
CHAIRPERSON
COUNCIL OF THE LAW SOCIETY OF NAMIBIA Windhoek, 28 July 2008

________________

GIBEON VILLAGE  COUNCIL

No. 309  2008

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATABLE PROPERTY SITUATED WITHIN THE 
GIBEON LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of the section 66(1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000) that a general valuation of all ratable properties situated 
within the Local Authority of Gibeon will be carried out as from 1st November 2008 in accordance 
with the provisions and stipulations contained in section 67 inclusive to section 72 of the Principal 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992).

E.F. KLUKOWSKI
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF GIBEON

________________

No. 310 2008

WALVIS BAY TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 23

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 
1954), as amended, that the Walvis Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 23, has been submitted 
to the Minister of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development for approval.

Copies of the Walvis Bay Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 23 and the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Municipality 



4 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 5

of Walvis Bay and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, 
Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge 
objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 
13289, Windhoek on or before 15 October 2008.

________________

No. 311 2008

WINDHOEK TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 83

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 
18 of 1954), as amended, that the Windhoek Town Planning Amendment Scheme No, 83, has been 
submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development for 
approval.

Copies of the Windhoek Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 83 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the City of Windhoek and also 
at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and Local Government, 
Housing and Rural Development, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge 
objections in writing to the Secretary., Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 
13289, Windhoek on or before 15 October 2008.

________________

No. 312 2008

REHOBOTH TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 4

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 
18 of 1954), as amended, that the Rehoboth Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 4, has been 
submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development for 
approval.

Copies of the Rehoboth Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 4 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Rehoboth Town 
Council and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Ministry of Regional and 
Local Government, Housing and Rural Development, 2nd Floor, Room 234, GRN Office Park, 
Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge 
objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 
13289, Windhoek on/before 15 October 2008.

________________



6 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 7

No. 313 2008

OTJIWARONGO TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEMES NO. 11 TO 15

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance No. 18 of 1954 as 
amended that the Municipality of Otjiwarongo intends submitting for approval with the Namibia 
Planning Advisory Board certain amendments to the Otjiwarongo Town Planning Scheme.

The amendments will include the rezoning and reservation of land, The Honorable Minister of 
Regional and Local Government, Housing and Rural Development have granted approval for the 
compilation and submission of Otjiwarongo Town Planning Amendment Schemes No, 11 to 15.

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
OTJIWARONGO MUNICIPALITY
PRIVATE BAG 2209
OTJIWARONGO

________________

No. 314 2008

COMPILATION OF OSHIKUKU TOWN PLANNING SCHEME

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 
of 1954) as amended, that the Honourable Minister of Regional and Local Government, Housing and 
Rural Development granted approval for compilation of the Oshikuku Town Planning Scheme.

The Town Planning Scheme shall contain such provisions, as may be deemed necessary to 
coordinate and harmonise development within the Scheme Boundary of Oshikuku. Please take note 
the Resolution Map depicting the Local Authority Boundaries and the Scheme Area as indicated on 
Plan W/07102-1, which lays for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Oshikuku Village 
Council.

Applicant: Stubenrauch Planning Consultants The Chief Executive Officer
 PO Box 11869 Village of Oshikuku
 Windhoek PO Box 5070
  Oshikuku

________________

 No. 315 2008

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTION K OF ERF 1056, BENGUELA AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(1)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 
23 of 1992), that the Lüderitz Town Council proposes to permanently close Portion K of Erf 1056, 
Benguela as “Public Open Space”. The proposed closure is to re-route Werf Street for safety reasons, 
as indicated on the locality plan, which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the 
Lüderitz Town Council.

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTION K OF ERF 1056, BENGUELA AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Also please take note that any person objecting against the permanent closure as indicated above 
may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive Officer, Lüderitz 
Town Council and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc, in writing before or on the 30 September 
2008.



6 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 7

Applicant: Stubenrauch Planning Consultants The Chief Executive Officer
 P0 Box 11869 Lüderitz Town Council
 Windhoek P0 Box 19
 Tel: 061-251189 Lüderitz

________________

No. 316 2008

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTION F OF ERF 1057, BENGUELA AS A STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 
No. 23 of 1992), that the Lüderitz Town Council proposes to permanently close Portion F of Erf 
1057, Benguela as a “Street”. The proposed closure is to re-route Werf Street for safety reasons, 
as indicated on the locality plan, which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the 
Lüderitz Town Council.

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PORTION F OF ERF 1057, BENGUELA AS A STREET

Also please take note that any person objecting against the permanent closure as indicated above 
may lodge an objection together with the grounds thereof, with the Chief Executive Officer, Lüderitz 
Town Council and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc, in writing before or on the 30 September 
2008.

Applicant: Stubenrauch Planning Consultants The Chief Executive Officer
 P0 Box 11869 Lüderitz Town Council
 Windhoek  P0 Box 19
 Tel: 061-251189 Lüderitz

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND

No. 317 2008

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

In terms of the provisions of Section 50(1)(c) of the Local Authorities Act, No 23 of 1992, 
(as amended), notice is hereby given that the Municipal Council of Swakopmund proposes to 
permanently close the following Public Open Space in Tamariskia as indicated on the relevant 
drawing which lies open for inspection during ordinary office hours in room 31, Main Municipal 
Building, Daniel Tjongarero Avenue:

Public Open Space (Erf 626 Tamariskia)

Any person objecting to the proposed closures may lodge duly motivated objections in writing with 
the Chief Executive Officer, P O Box 53 Swakopmund, to reach him within 14 days after appearance 
of this notice in accordance with Section 50(3)(a) of the above Act.

E.U.W. DEMASIUS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

________________



8 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 9

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 318 2008

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 3348, WINDHOEK AS 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF RE/888, PORTION A OF RE/863 AND ERF 
5497,  WINDHOEK AS STREET

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act No. 
23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the undermentioned portion as 
indicated on locality plan, which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of Urban Policy, 
Room 512, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue,

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 3348, WINDHOEK AS ‘PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A Of ERF RE/888, PORTION A OF RE! 863 AND ERF 
5497, WINDHOEK AS STREET

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 
13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek within 14 days after the appearance 
of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above Act.

B. WATSON
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION 
AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES

________________

ERONGO REGIONAL COUNCIL 

No. 319 2008

TARIFF STRUCTURE FOR 2008/2009 FINANCIAL YEAR

Erongo Regional Council has under Section 33(1)(b) of the Regional Councils Act of 1992 (Act No. 
22 of 1992) as amended, amend the charges fees and others moneys payable in respect of services 
rendered by the council as set out in the schedule, with effect from 1 April 2008.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Description Existing Tariff 
2007/2008

Increase/Decrease 
In %

Proposed Tariff 
2008/2009

Water tariff
Wlotzkasbaken 5.57 7% 6.00
Okombahe 4.75 18% 5.80
Otjimbingwe 4.75 18% 5.80
Water Basics
Wlotzkasbaken 50 per quarter 50 p/m
Okombahe - - -
Otjimbingwe - - -



8 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 9

Refuse removal
Wlotzkasbaken 55 23% 65
Okombahe (business) 15 50% 30
Okombahe (individual) 10 60% 25
Otjimbingwe (business) 15 50% 30
Otjimbingwe (individual) 10 60% 25

APPROVED

BY ORDER OF COUNCIL
   
S.S. NUUYOMA
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

________________
   

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 320 2008

TARIFFS FOR HIRING OF BUSSES

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authority Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), has determined the tariffs for hiring of Windhoek Municipal Council’s 
buses as set out in the Schedule:

SCHEDULE

Description Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

Hiring of Busses during weekdays from 07:30 – 18:30
Single Journey (Per Bus) 910.00 136.50 1046.50
Return Journey (Per Bus) 1820.00 273.00 2093.00
Hiring of Busses by schools during weekdays from 7:30 – 18:30
Single Journey (Per Bus) 480.00 72.00 552.00
Return Journey (Per Bus) 960.00 144.00 1104.00
Hiring of Busses Weekends Tariff on 

application
15% Tariff on 

application

This Schedule replaces all previous Schedules providing for the determination of the above fees, 
charges and other monies payable in respect of the hiring of Windhoek Municipal Council’s busses 
and related services.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON: COUNCIL Windhoek, 28 August 2008

________________



10 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 11

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 321 2008

SCIENTIFIC SERVICES TARIFFS

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), has amended the tariffs for scientific services.

SCHEDULE

1.
PHYSICAL

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0010 pH 29.00 4.35 33.35
CHEM0020 Conductivity 29.00 4.35 33.35
CHEM0030 TDS calc 18.00 2.70 20.70
CHEM0040 Turbidity 41.00 6.15 47.15
CHEM0050 Colour 50.00 7.50 57.50
CHEM0080 CCPP 21.00 3.15 24.15
FLD0020 pH 29.00 4.35 33.35
FLD0030 Turbidity 41.00 6.15 47.15
FLD0140 Conductivity 29.00 4.35 33.35

2.
INORGANIC

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0060 Total alkalinity 58.00 8.70 66.70
CHEM0070 Total hardness 18.00 2.70 20.70
CHEM0090 Cl 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0100 S04 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0110 F 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0120 Nitrate (N03-N) 96.00 14.40 110.40
CHEM0130 Nitrite (N02-N) 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0140 Br 107.00 16.05 123.05
CHEM0150 l 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHEM0160 CN 244.00 36.60 280.60
CHEM0170 Sulphide 142.00 21.30 163.30
CHEM0180 S03 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHEM0190 K 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0200 Na 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0210 Calcium hardness 58.00 8.70 66.70
CHEM0230 Magnesium hardness 58.00 8.70 66.70
CHEM0250 Ammonia (NH3-N) 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0260 Ortho phosphate (P) 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0270 Total phosphate 138.00 20.70 158.70



10 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 11

CHEM0280 Si 52.00 7.80 59.80
CHEM0320 TKN 161.00 24.15 185.15
CHEM0570 p alkalinity 52.00 7.80 59.80
CHEM0710 lon Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHEM0730 Cl02 145.00 21.75 166.75
CHEM0740 Cl03 145.00 21.75 166.75

3.
ORGANIC

Code Nature of Test Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0330 Total organic carbon 115.00 17.25 132.25
CHEM0340 DOC 138.00 20.70 158.70
CHEM0350 COD 120.00 18.00 138.00
CHEM0360 UV 254 41.00 6.15 47.15
CHEM0370 Phenol 259.00 38.85 297.85
CHEM0380 Formaldehyde 259.00 38.85 297.85
CHEM0560 Oxygen absorbed 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0600 CODdis 120.00 18.00 138.00
CHEM0610 UV 254_dis 41.00 6.15 47.15

4.
SOLIDS

Code Nature of Test Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0390 TS: 105° 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0400 FTS:500° 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0410 VS:500° 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0420 TDS:180° 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0430 FDS:500° 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0440 VS:500° 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0450 TSS 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0460 TSS:105°GF 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0470 FSS:500°GF 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0480 VSS:500°GF 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0490 %TS:105° = FS 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0500 %FS:500° Ash 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0510 %VS:500° 69.00 10.35 79.35
FLD0150 Settleable Solids 69.00 10.35 79.35
FLD0160 Sludge Volume Index 58.00 8.70 66.70

5.
METALS

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0290 Fe 69.00 10.35 79.35



12 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 13

CHEM0300 Al 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0310 Mn 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0620 Cd 71.00 10.65 81.65
CHEM0630 Ni 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0640 Pb 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0650 Zn 58.00 8.70 66.70
CHEM0660 Cu 64.00 9.60 73.60
CHEM0670 Br03 156.00 23.40 179.40
CHEM0680 Fe-dis 69.00 10.35 79.35
CHEM0720 Chromate 69.00 10.35 79.35

6.
FIELD ANALYSIS

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0010 pH 29.00 4.35 33.35
CHEM0020 Conductivity 29.00 4.35 33.35
CHEM0040 Turbidity 41.00 6.15 47.15
CHEM0580 Free C12 52.00 7.80 59.80
CHEM0590 Total chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
FLD0010 Temperature 41.00 6.15 47.15
FLD0020 pH 29.00 4.35 33.35
FLD0030 Turbidity 41.00 6.15 47.15
FLD0040 Free chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
FLD0050 Total chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
FLD0060 DO % saturation 29.00 4.35 33.35
FLD0070 Dissolved Oxygen 29.00 4.35 33.35
FLD0080 Ozone 41.00 6.15 47.15
FLD0090 Monochloramine 81.00 12.15 93.15
FLD0100 Dichloramine 81.00 12.15 93.15
FLD0110 Nitrogen trichloride 81.00 12.15 93.15
FLD0140 Conductivity 29.00 4.35 33.35
FLD0150 Settleable Solids 69.00 10.35 79.35
FLD0160 Sludge Volume Index 58.00 8.70 66.70
FLD0170 Redox potential 52.00 7.80 59.80
MICR0120 Free chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
MICR0130 Total chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80

7.
MICROBIOLOGY WATER

Code Nature ofTest Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

MICR0010 HPC 75.00 11.25 86.25
MICR0015 YEA HPC 75.00 11.25 86.25
MICR0020 Total coliform 105.00 15.75 120.75
MICR0030 Faecal coliform 105.00 15.75 120.75



12 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 13

MICR0040 E Coil Tryptone 69.00 10.35 79.35
MICR0050 Faecal streptococci 144.00 21.60 165.60
MICR0060 Pseudomonas 104.00 15.60 119.60
MICR0070 Clostridium spores 110.00 16.50 126.50
MICR0080 Clostridium viable 110.00 16.50 126.50
MICR0090 Som. coliphage 1 ml 173.00 25.95 198.95
MICR0091 Som. coliphage l00ml 173.00 25.95 198.95
MICR0100 Bacteroides 1 ml 0.00 0.00 0.00
MICR0101 Bacteroides 100 ml 0.00 0.00 0.00
MICR0110 M-spec. phage 1 ml 0.00 0.00 0.00
MICR0111 M-spec. phage 100ml 0.00 0.00 0.00

8.
BIOLOGY

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

BIOL0010 Chlorophyll A 156.00 23.40 179.40
BIOL0020 Algal identification 0.00 0.00 0.00
BIOL0030 Biotic index 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.
MICROBIOLOGY MILK

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

MICR5000 HPC (milk) 75.00 11.25 86.25
MICR5010 Brillint green bile 87.00 13.05 100.05
MICR5020 Coliform count 64.00 9.60 73.60
MICR5030 Phosphatase 67.00 10.05 77.05
MICR5040 Tryptone 69.00 10.35 79.35
MICR5050 Antibiotic BR-test 87.00 13.05 100.05
MICR5060 Brucella milkring 64.00 9.60 73.60

10.
TREATMENT PLANT ANALYSIS

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

CHEM0520 Chlorine demand 518.00 77.70 595.70
CHEM0530 Carbon isotherms 1,725.00 258.75 1,983.75
CHEM0540 Sieve analysis 518.00 77.70 595.70
CHEM0550 Lime Test: %CaO 202.00 30.30 232.30
CHEM0580 Free C12 52.00 7.80 59.80
CHEM0590 Total chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
CHEM0690 VA/ALK Ratio 104.00 15.60 119.60
FLD0040 Free chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
FLD0050 Total chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
MICR0120 Free chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80
MICR0130 Total chlorine 52.00 7.80 59.80



14 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 15

11.
ADMINISTRATION AND HANDLING FEES PER BATCH

Code Nature of Test Tariff VAT Total (VAT 
Inclusive)

DILUTION _C Dilution 282.00 42.30 324.30
DILUTION _M Dilution 282.00 42.30 324.30

NOTES

1. Fees are applicable for water (potable water, borehole water, ground water, surface water, 
wastewater, industrial effluents, milk and dairy tests). If dilutions or digestions need to be 
carried out, an N$ 325.00 fee will be charged for sample preparation.

2. Samples can be contracted out to other laboratories. A list of tests and prices is available 
upon request. The charge for each analysis will be the price of the external laboratory plus 
15% and a charge of N$ 200.00 for transport and handling per batch of samples. The price 
will be adjusted, if the total volume of samples exceeds 5 litre in total volume.

3. Prices are inclusive of VAT.

4. For microbiology, sterilized glass bottles can be provided. For inorganic chemistry, a clean 2 
litre plastic bottle can be used.

5. Automatic samplers can be hired for N$ 172.50 per day.  (N$150.00+N$22.50=N$172.50)

Paragraph 6 of Government Notice 356 of 2007 in respect of the tariffs for Scientific Services 
Analytic Charges is hereby substituted for the above Schedule.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

M.K. SHIKONGO
CHAIRPERSON: COUNCIL Windhoek, 28 August 2008

________________

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB

No. 322 2008

TARIFF INCREASES 2008/2009

The Tsumeb Municipal Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act (Act No. 23 
of 1992) as amended, amend the charges, fees, rates, and other moneys payable in respect of services 
rendered by the council as set out in the schedule, with effect from 1 July 2008.

  EXISTING PROPOSED INCREASE
  TARIFFS TARIFF TARIFF
  N$ N$  %

 FIRE BRIGADE

 FIRE FIGHTING REGULATIONS

 THE FOLLOWING CHARGES SHALL BE 
 LEVIED FOR FIRE FIGHTING SERVICES:



14 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 15

(A) FIRE FIGHTING:

(i) THE AMOUNT OF ANY DAMAGE OR 
 INJURY TO MUNICIPAL PROPERTY, THE 
 FIRE-FIGHTING ENGINE OR FIRE-
 FIGHTING PERSONNEL.

(ii) ANY OTHER EXPENSES INCURRED BY 
 THE COUNCIL IN FIGHTING ANY FIRE.

(B) FIRE CALL:

 WHEN THE FIRE BRIGADE IS CALLED 
 BUT RENDERS

 NO ACTUAL SERVICE: THE CHARGES 
 ENUMERATED UNDER (A) WITH A 
 MINIMUM OF 1 HOUR.

 FOR INSPECTIONS AND PROTECTION 
 SERVICES AT

 PUBLIC FUNCTIONS: THE CHARGES 
 ENUMERATED UNDER (A)

 ALLOWANCES TO FIRE FIGHTING 
 OFFICIALS

(i) THAT THE ALLOWANCES TO MUNICIPAL
 PERSONNEL WILL BE THE FOLLOWING:
 STANDBY: 267.94 420.67 57%
 TRAINING PER MONTH OR 267.94 420.67 57%

 ONE DAY OCC. LEAVE FOR EACH 
 WEEK OF S/BY MAX 10 DAYS PER 
 FINANCIAL YEAR JULY - JULY AS PER 
 DECISION, NOT ACCUMALATIVE

 FIRE CALLS:

 AS PER * LABOUR
 AS PER * EQUIPMENT

 CALL-OUT REMUNERATION

(i) FIRE BRIGADE CALL-OUTS: Control Officers, Chief
 Fire Officer, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Senior Firemen
  (team Leader)



16 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 17

  Working Working
 CALL OUTS Hours Hours After hours
   EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING  PROPOSED  INCREASE

 INTERNAL CALLS 
 (TOWN AREA) p/h 107.18 168.28 155.90 244.76 57%
 EXTERNAL CALLS 
 (OUTSIDE TOWN) p/h 128.62 201.94 194.87 305.95 57%
 BUSH/GRASS FIRES - 
 INTERNAL p/h 64.30 100.95 97.44 152.98 57%
 BUSH/GRASS FIRES - 
 EXTERNAL p/h 64.30 100.95 155.90 244.76 57%
 Calls without services rendered 
 e.g. Standby only or false alarms

(ii) Fire Brigade Call-outs: Firemen 
 and Engineering Services Assistants
  Working Working
 CALL OUTS Hours Hours After hours
   EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING  PROPOSED  INCREASE

 INTERNAL CALLS p/h 85.74 p/h 134.61 p/h 117.90 185.11 57%
 EXTERNAL CALLS p/h 87.84 p/h 87.84 p/h 128.62 201.94 57%
 BUSH/GRASS FIRES - 
 INTERNAL p/h 42.87 p/h 67.31 p/h 64.30 100.95 57%
 BUSH/GRASS FIRES - 
 EXTERNAL p/h 42.87 p/h 67.31 p/h 107.18 168.28 57%
 Calls without services rendered  29.28 p/h 45.97 p/h 42.87 67.31 57%

(iii) Emergency Services: Control 
 Officer, Chief Fire Officer,
 Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Senior 
 Firemen (Team Leaders)
  Working Working
 CALL OUTS Hours Hours After hours
   EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING  PROPOSED  INCREASE
 INTERNAL CALLS p/h 128.62 p/h 201.94 171.48 269.23 57%
 EXTERNAL CALLS p/h 214.36 p/h 336.55 257.23 403.86. 57%
  No
  remuneration
 Calls without services rendered    117.90 129.69 57%

(iv) Emergency Services: Firemen and 
 Engineering Services Assistants
  Working Working
 CALL OUTS Hours Hours After hours
   EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING  PROPOSED  INCREASE
 INTERNAL CALLS  85.74 134.61 128.62 201.94 57%
 EXTERNAL CALLS  128.62 201.94 171.48 269.23 57%
 Calls without services rendered No   97.44 107.18 57%
  remuneration
   
 Emergency service machines and 
 equipment tariffs



16 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 17

 Equipment

 MERCEDES BENZ FIRE UNIT   321.55 434.09  35%
 CHEV FIRE UNIT WITH TRAILER  257.23 347.27  35%
 FORD FIELD FIRE UNIT   21436 289.39  35%
 FIRE UNIT TRAILER PUMP   214.36 28939  35%
 TOYOTA EMERGENCY TRAILER  257.23 347.27  35%
 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT VEHICLE  257.23 347.27  35%
 ISUZU EMERGENCY VEHICLE  171.48 231.50  35%
 LIGHT DUTY VEHICLE/PICK-UP  128.62 173.64  35%
 HINO WATER TANKER   257.23 347.27  35%
 TOYOTA DYNA WATER TANKER  214.36 289.39  35%
 TOYOTA DYNA HYDRO BLAST  171.48 231.50  35%
 HALE SUMP SUCTION PUMP   107.18 144.70  35%

 GRADERS AND FRONT END 
 LOADERS      ENG. RATES
 DP 9KG EXT   187.56 253.21  35%

(v)  As per Council Resolution April 2006 
 a levey  of N$5-00 per household which 
 will be refered to as a Fire Brigade Levy  5.50 7.43  35%

 CEMETERY REGULATIONS

1. ACQUISITION OF RIGHT ON A 
 GRAVE SPACE OR A NICHE 
 TSUMEB IN COLUMBARIUM.

(A) SINGLE GRAVE SPACE   132.87 132.87  0%

(B) DOUBLE GRAVE SPACE   265.74 265.74  0%

(C)  NICHE IN THE COLUMBARIAN  102.75 102.75  0%

 FEES FOR INTERMENT - TSUMEB

(A)  CORPSE OF AN ADULT   132.87 132.87  0%

(B)  CORPSE OF A CHILD, 
 INCLUDING A STILLBORN CHILD  97.44 97.44  0%
 
(C) SECOND SIMULTANEOUS 
 INTERMENT IN SAME GRAVE  81.50 81.50  0%

(D)  STILLBORN CHILDREN INTERRED 
 SIMULTANEOUSLY  WITH AN 
 INTERMENT UNDER (A) 
 OR (B)  No charge

 (For interments on Saturdays, 
 Sundays or Public Holidays a 
 surcharge of 50 % shall be payable).



18 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 19

2. FEES FOR INTERMENT AND 
 PLACING ASHES IN NICHE
 TSUMEB

(A)  OF THE CORPSE OF AN ADULT 
 OR THE ASHES OF AN ADULT  265.74 265.74  0%

(B)  OF THE CORPSE OF A CHILD, 
 INCLUDING A STILLBORN 
 CHILD, OR THE ASHES OF A CHILD  194.88 194.88  0%

(C)  FOR A SECOND SIMULTANEOUS 
 INTERMENT IN THE SAME GRAVE  16298 162.98  0%

(D)  FOR STILL-BORN CHILDREN 
 INTERRED  SIMULTANEOUSLY 
 WITH AN INTERMENT
 UNDER (A) OR (B)  No charge

(E)  FOR THE PLACING OF ASHES 
 IN A NICHE   21.25 21.25  0%

3.  EXHUMATION FEES - TSUMEB

(A)  WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS 
 DONE BY THE  COUNCIL AND THE 
 REMAINS TRANSFERRED  TO 
 ANOTHER GRAVE IN THE SAME 
 OR ANY  OTHER CEMETERY OF 
 THE COUNCIL.   407.46 407.46  0%

(B)  (I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS 
 DONE BY A  PERSON AUTHORIZED 
 BY THE COUNCIL, AND  THE 
 REMAINS TRANSFERRED TO 
 ANOTHER  GRAVE IN THE SAME 
 OR ANY OTHER CEMETERY  OF 
 THE COUNCIL, THE APPROPRIATE 
 FEES  UNDER PARAGRAPHS 1 
 AND 2 SHALL BE  PAYABLE PLUS 
 AN ADDITIONAL FEE OF   62.01 62.01  0%

  (I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION IS 
 DONE FOR  THE PURPOSE OF 
 RE-INTERMENT IN A  CEMETERY 
 NOT UNDER JURISDICTION
 OF THE COUNCIL   62.01 62.01  0%

4. MAINTENANCE OF GRAVES

(A) FOR THE PLANTING AND 
 MAINTENANCE  OF A GRAVE 
 SPACE BY THE COUNCIL, PER
 FINANCIAL YEAR   75.03 117.80  57%



18 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 19

(B) FOR THE REPLANTING OF A 
 GRAVE SPACE BY COUNCIL   75.03 117.80  57%

(C) FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF 
 POT PLANTS PER FINANCIAL 
 YEAR   25.71 40.37  57%

(D) FOR A GRAVE SPACE 
 MAINTAINED BY PERSONS 
 OTHER THAN THE COUNCIL,
 PER FINANCIAL YEAR   25.71 40.37  57%

5. ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES

(A) FOR RECORDING A TRANSFER 
 OF THE RIGHT TO A GRAVE SPACE  4.28 6.72  57%

(B) FOR THE EXAMINATION OF 
 REGISTERS AND DOCUMENTS  4.28 6.72  57%
  
(C) FOR A CERTIFIED COPY OF A 
 DOCUMENT  OR MAKING OF 
 AN EXTRACT FORM THE
  REGISTERS AND DOCUMENTS  3.89 6.11  57%

 SCHEDULE AA

1. FOREST GARDEN

  ACQUISITION OF RIGHT ON A 
 GRAVE SPACE ON NICHE   THIS CEMETARY IS CLOSED

(A) SINGLE GRAVE SPACE 
 (INCLUDING CHILDREN)      0%

(B) DOUBLE GRAVE SPACE      0%

(C) NICHE IN THE COLUMBARIAN     0%

2. FEES FOR INTERNMENT - 
 FOREST GARDEN

(A) CORPSE OF AN ADULT      0%

(B) CORPSE OF A CHILD, 
 INCLUDING A STILLBORN 
 CHILD      0%
  
(C) SECOND SIMULTANEOUS 
 INTERMENT IN SAME GRAVE     0%

(D) STILLBORN CHILDREN 
 INTERRED SIMULTANEOUSLY
  WITH AN INTERMENT UNDER 
 (A) OR (B)  No charge



20 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 21

(E) FOR THE PLACING OF ASHES 
 IN A NICHE      0%

 (For interments on Saturdays, 
 Sundays or Public Holidays a 
 surcharge of 50 % shall be payable).

3. EXHUMATION FEES - 
 FOREST GARDEN

(A) WHERE THE EXHUMATION 
 IS DONE BY THE COUNCIL 
 AND THE REMAINS 
 TRANSFERRED  TO ANOTHER 
 GRAVE IN THE SAME OR ANY
 OTHER CEMETERY OF THE 
 COUNCIL.   271.16 425.72  57%

(B) (I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION 
 IS DONE BY A PERSON 
 AUTHORIZED BY THE 
 COUNCIL,  AND  THE REMAINS 
 TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER  
 GRAVE IN THE SAME OR ANY 
 OTHER CEMETERY OF THE 
 COUNCIL, THE APPROPRIATE 
 FEES  UNDER PARAGRAPHS 
 1 AND 2 SHALL BE PAYABLE 
 PLUS AN ADDITIONAL FEE OF  41.27 64.80  57%

 (I) WHERE THE EXHUMATION 
 IS DONE FOR  THE PURPOSE 
 OF RE-INTERMENT IN A
 CEMETERY NOT UNDER 
 JURISDICTION OF THE COUNCIL  41.27 64.80  57%

4. MAINTENANCE OF GRAVES - 
 FOREST GARDEN

(A) FOR THE PLANTING AND 
 MAINTENANCE  OF A CRAVE 
 SPACE BY THE COUNCIL, PER
 FINANCIAL YEAR   41.27 64.80  57%

(B) FOR THE REPLANTING OF A 
 GRAVE SPACE BY COUNCIL   41.27 64.80  57%

(C) FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF 
 POT PLANTS PER POT PER 
 FINANCIAL YEAR   37.74 59.25  57%

(D) FOR A GRAVE SPACE 
 MAINTAINED BY  PERSONS 
 OTHER THAN THE COUNCIL,
 PER FINANCIAL YEAR   14.16 22.23  57%



20 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 21

5. ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES - 
 FOREST GARDEN

(A) FOR RECORDING A TRANSFER 
 OF THE RIGHT TO A GRAVE 
 SPACE   4.71 7.39  57%

(B) FOR THE EXAMINATION OF 
 REGISTERSAND DOCUMENTS  4.71 7.39  57%
  
(C) FOR A CERTIFIED CIPY OF A 
 DOCUMENT OR MAKING OF 
 AN EXTRACT FORM THE
  REGISTERS AND DOCUMENTS  4.71 7.39  57%

 CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS

(1)  THE DIRECTOR OR HEALTH 
 OFFICER, MAY AT ANY TIME 
 SUITABLE FOR THE EFFICIENT 
 EXECUTION OF THIS DUTIES, 
 CARRY OUT AN INSPECTION IN
 LOCO, OF ANY PROPERTY TO 
 WHICH AN APPLICATION FOR
 CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS 
 APPLIES. THE APPLICANT MUST, 
 IN RESPECT OF SUCH INSPECTION, 
 PAY AN INSPECTION FEE OF (TO 
 THE LOCAL AUTHORITY   321.55 353.70  10%
 
 DUE DATE 30 MARCH EACH 
 YEAR A PENALTY OF 10% 
 (PER MONTH FOR LATE
 PAYMENT)   32.16 35.38  10%

 CONSUMER DEPOSIT

 A CONSUMER SHALL BE 
 REQUIRED TO MAKE A
 DEPOSIT UPON APPLICATION 
 FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY 
 THE COUNCIL BEING (WATER,
 ELECTRICITY, SEWERAGE 
 AND SANITATION)

 AREA: TSUMEB   800.00 1000.00  25%
 AREA: NOMTSOUB   400.00 500.00  25%

 ASSESSMENT RATES

 PER ONE DOLLAR ON SITE 
 VALUE ONLY P.M.   0.21416 0.23557  10%

 PER ONE DOLLAR ON 
 IMPROVEMENT VALUE P.M.   0.00519 0.00571  10%



22 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 23

 DOG TAXES

 FOR EVERY UNSPAYED BITCH  30.00 37.50  25%

 FOR THE FIRST OR THE SECOND 
 MALE DOG OR SPAYED BITCH  20.00 25.00  25%

 FOR THE THIRD AND EVERY 
 SUBSEQUENT MALE DOG OR 
 SPAYED BITCH   20.00 25.00  25%

 BUILDING PLAN FEES

1. FOR INSPECTION OF PLANS 
 (REGULATION 3(1)):

(1) BASIC FEES   47.00 52.00

(2) ADDITIONAL FEES:

(A) BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA
  NOT EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE 
 METRES, PER SQUARE METRE.  1.40 2.00

(B) BUILDINGS WITH A FLOOR AREA
  EXCEEDING 300 SQUARE METRES 
 BUT NOT EXCEEDING 2500 
 SQUARE METRES, PER 
 SQUARE METRE   1.00 1.50

(C) BUILDING WITH A FLOOR AREA
 EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE 
 METRES, PER SQUARE METRE  1.00 1.50

(D) BOUNDARY WALLS, PER LINEAR 
 METRE   0.50 1.00

(E) FACTORY CHIMNEYS AND SPIRES 
 (ON  OR ATTACHED TO CHURCHES 
 OR OTHER  BUILDINGS), PER 5 
 METRE HEIGHT OR PART THEREOF  24.00 30.00

2. FOR. RE-INSPECTION OF PLANS 
 (REGULATIONS 6(A) OR 6(E)):

 PER RE-INSPECTION   24.00 30.00

3. FOR CONSULTING OF PLANS 
 ON REQUEST   24.00 30.00

4. COPIES OF BUILDING PLANS

 DURESTER COPIES

 AO   95.00 110.00
 AQ   47.00 55.00



22 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 23

 A2   24.00 30.00
 A3   12.00 15.00
 A4   6.00 10.00

 PAPER COPIES
 AO   40.00 50.00
 Al   20.00 25.00
 A2   10.00 15.00
 A3   5.00 10.00
 A4   2.80 5.00

 HP COPIES (PAPER)
 AO TOWN MAPS   47.00 55.00
 Al PLAN COPIES   24.00 30.00

 HEALTH REGULATIONS

 REFUSE REMOVAL

1. FOR THE REMOVAL OF DOMESTIC 
 REFUSE FROM ALL PREMISES 
 ONCE WEEKLY, PER STANDARD 
 REFUSE BIN, PER MONTH   79.32 124.53  57%

2. FOR THE REMOVAL, ON REQUEST, 
 OF GARDEN REFUSE, PER LOAD  67.03 105.24  57%

3. FOR THE REMOVAL, ON REQUEST, 
 OF INDUSTRIAL REFUSE-

(A) PER REFUSE BIN, PER MONTH,
 ONE REMOVAL P.W.   79.32 124.53  57%
  PER REFUSE BIN, PER MONTH,
 TWO REMOVALS P.W.   97.27 152.72  57%

4. FOR THE REMOVAL, ON REQUEST,
 OF GROUND OR RUBBLE, PER 
 LOAD   85.74 134.61  57%

(D) ALL NOMTSOUB HOUSES 
 ADDITIONAL  FOR GARDEN 
 REFUSE REMOVAL   8.59 13.49  57%

(E) MEAT INSPECTIONS

 CATTLE   10.56 16.58  57%
 PIGS   5.28 8.29  57%
 GOATS / SHEEP   1.76 2.76  57%

 The above tariff is not inclusive 
 of VAT



24 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 25

(F) WASTE REMOVAL

 On request - the removal of old 
 oil from the premises to a holding 
 tank per 2001 or part thereof   33.00 51.81  57%

 SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE 
 REGULATIONS

1. FOR CONNECTING A PRIVATE 
 SEWER TO A PUBLIC SEWER 
 EITHER DIRECTLY OR 
 INDIRECTLY BY MEANS OF A 
 SEWER CONNECTION WITH 
 A DIAMETER OF

(A) 110 MM   672.29 739.52  10%
(B) 160 MM   784.35 862.78  10%

2. MONTHLY CHARGES -

(A) FOR PRIVATE RESIDENCES 
 AND FLATS, PER RESIDENCE 
 OR FLAT-   89.82 107.78  20.0%

(B) FOR ALL OTHER BUILDINGS, 
 PER WATER CLOSET-   89.82 107.78  20.0%

(C) FOR ERVEN, WHETHER OR 
 NOT A BUILDING IS ERECTED, 
 WHERE PUBLIC SEWER IS
 AVAILABLE, BUT NOT MADE 
 USE OF:   85.81 102.97  20.0%

 VACANT ERVEN

(I) RESIDENTIAL ERVEN-   68.63 73.78  7.5%
(II) ERVEN FOR OTHER PURPOSES-  68.63 73.78  7.5%

(D)  For the re-connection following a 
 disconnection for  contravening any 
 of the regulations, an amount
 payable in advance   550.00 605.00  10%

(E) For replacing or clearing of blocked 
 drains and remedial measures in cases 
 where unauthorised substances had 
 been released into the sewer system. 
 The actual cost of repair or substitution 
 plus administrative cost of 15 % of such 
 cost of repair or substitution with a 
 minimum of   550.00 605.00  10%



24 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 25

 WATER SUPPLY

 The Council hereby levies the following 
 water supply tariff which shall become 
 due and payable monthly as per account 
 rendered or as Council may resolve in 
 each case.

 If water is supplied for various purposes 
 through one meter, the highest rate 
 applicable shall be payable for all such 
 water.

1. Basic charge

 Each consumer shall pay, in addition to any 
 other tariff payable in terms of any other 
 paragraph of this Annexure, the following 
 basic charge to the Council whether water 
 was consumed or not, determined according 
 to the diameter of the meter inlet:

 Diameter of meter inlet Charge per month

 15 mm Basic charges   21.69 28.20  30%
 20 mm Basic charges   32.54 42.30  30%
 25 mm Basic charges   32.54 42.30  30%
 40 mm Basic charges   65.08 84.60  30%
 50 mm Basic charges   65.08 84.60  30%
 80 mm Basic charges   65.08 84.60  30%
 100 mm Basic charges   97.59 126.87  30%

 150 mm and bigger 
 Basic charges   108.44 140.97  30%

2. Consumption charge

 Each consumer shall pay, in 
 addition to the basic charge 
 levied, a consumption charge 
 for the actual amount of water 
 consumed per meter reading period:

a) in the case of a domestic consumer 
 to whom water is supplied for 
 household purposes and provided 
 with a  connection pipe and meter 
 inlet diameter of not more than 
 25 mm:

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied 
 limited to such a  volume as is equal 
 to an average daily consumption of
 0,2 kilolitre (0 to 11 m3)   2.61 5.21  100%



26 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 27

 plus

(ab)  for each kilolitre of water supplied 
 in excess of the  volums calculated 
 in accordance with subparagraph
  (aa), but limited to such volumes 
 as is equal to an average daily 
 consumption of 1,00 kilolitre 
 (11 to 30 m3)   4.69 9.38  100%

 plus

(ac)  for each kilolitre of water supplied 
 in excess of the  volume calculated 
 in accordance with subparagraphs
 (aa) and (ab)   5.38 10.76  100%

(b) in the case of a consumer other than 
 one referred to in  paragraph 2(a) 
 above, for each kilolitre of water
 supplied   4.90 9.80  100%

(c) a special tariff based on the accepted 
 norms of  volumes used by large water 
 consuming industries (such as 
 breweries, abattoirs and food processing
  factories), may be applied by Council 
 to such industries to serve as an 
 incentive to use water efficiently within
 such industries.   2.27 4.54  100%

3. Charges for Connection of Supply

a) For the supply, installation and 
 connecting of a connection pipe 
 to a water main and the consumers
 service to the connection pipe:

(i) 15 mm o meter inlet: actual cost 
 + 15 % subject to a minimum of   537.85 699.20  30%

(ii)  20 mm o meter inlet: actual cost 
 + 15 % subject to a minimum of   560.25 728.33  30%

(iii)  25 mm o meter inlet: actual cost 
 + 15 % subject to a minimum of   1008.47 1311.01  30%

(iv)  40 mm o meter inlet: actual cost 
 + 15 % subject to a minimum of   1680.78 2185.01  30%

(v)  50 mm o meter inlet: actual cost  
 + 15 % subject to a minimum of   3047.80 3962.14  30%

(vi) for connections exceeding 
 50 mm o meter inlet: actual
 cost + 15%.    actual costs + 15 %



26 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 27

b) For the re-connection following a 
 disconnection for contravening 
 any of the regulations, an amount
 payable in advance   2000.00 2500.00  25%

c) for the re-location of an existing 
 water connection at the request of 
 a consumer    actual costs + 15 %

d) for the changing of the size of an 
 existing water  connection at the 
 request of a consumer    actual costs + 15 %

5. Testing of Meters

a) For the testing of a water meter in 
 accordance with  regulation (17), 
 a deposit payable in advance   203.73 319.86  57%

b) For replacing or repairing a water 
 meter that was  damaged, destroyed 
 or tampered with by the  consumer, 
 in terms of regulation (10) and (11): 
 the  actual cost of repair or substitution 
 plus administrative  cost of 15 % of 
 such cost of repair or substitution 
 with a minimum of   2000.00 2500.00  25%

6. Miscellaneous Charges

a)  For the supply, laying and connecting 
 of a separate connection pipe for fire 
 fighting purposes the actual cost of 
 supply and installation plus 15 % of 
 this cost for administrative purposes. 
 The cost of water supplied for such 
 purpose will be payable as for 
 consumers other than domestic 
 consumers.

b) for inspecting a service   168.08 218.50  30%

 for inspecting and approval of fire 
 extinguishing  equipment as required 
 by these regulations   336.16 437.01  30%

c) Where a consumer request a special 
 water meter  reading to be taken, in 
 terms of regulation 13(5), the
  consumer shall pay an amount of  112.06 145.67  30%

e) Charges payable by consumers 
 requesting a temporary  connection 
 for the supply of water:
 



28 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 29

(i) a deposit in the amount of 50 % of 
 the actual cost of supply and 
 installation of the said temporary
 connection with a minimum of   560.25 728.33  30%

Note: 75% of the said deposit is refundable 
 upon the removal  of the temporary 
 connection which must be in good
  working order at the time of removal 
 of such temporary connection.

(ii) water supplied through a temporary 
 connection shall  be charged at a rate 
 as for consumers defined under
  subregulation 2(b) of this Annexure.

f) Charges for unmetered water supplied 
 for any purpose  through a fire hydrant, 
 a charge per day or part thereof.   448.21 582.67  30%

g) Upon registration of an approved 
 application for  registration as a plumber, 
 the applicant shall pay a fee of:

(i) in the case of a first registration of a 
 person as a plumbing contractor   112.06 145.67  30%

(ii) the renewal of such a registration on an 
 annual basis   67.22 87.39  30%

(iii) the issue of a duplicate registration card  67.22 87.39  30%

7. Late Payments

a) Where the account rendered by the 
 Council for the supply of services by 
 the Council is paid after the 15th of 
 the month following the month during 
 which the service was rendered, interest 
 at a rate of 15 % will automatically be 
 charged on overdue accounts. 

b) The Council may, in its discretion, 
 exempt any consumer or group of 
 consumers from such interest.

 NOMTSOUB HOUSE RENTAL

 RENTAL FOR HOUSES
 RENTAL FOR HOUSES, PER HOUSE, 
 PER MONTH OR
 PART THEREOF.
 A-TYPE HOUSES   180.42 198.47  10%
 B-TYPE HOUSES   275.60 303.16  10%
 C-TYPE HOUSES   145.84 160.43  10%



28 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 29

 D AND E -TYPE HOUSES   110.45 121.49  10%
 D AND 3-TYPE HOUSES double  221.25 243.37  10%
 F-TYPE HOUSES   135.19 148.71  10%
 G-TYPE HOUSES   136.97 150.67  10%
 H-TYPE HOUSES   131.13 144.24  10%
 3-TYPE HOUSES   102.51 112.76  10%

 RENTAL FOR COMMUNITY HALL
 RENTAL FOR COMMUNITY HALL 
 PER DAY OR PART THEREOF 

  Rental  Rental
  amount  amount Deposit    Deposit
   EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING  PROPOSED  INCREASE

1. Local artist, activities with 
 a profit motive (dances, shows, 
 etc)  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
2. Churches, sport clubs, charity 
 organ (bazaars)  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
  Non profitable activities (meeting 
 by sports clubs churches)  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
3.  Non profitable activities in general 
 public interest health education
4. Schools and council  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
5. Political meeting and braais  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
6. Artists from elsewhere 
 (dance shows)  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
7. Wedding receptions  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
8. Chairs (Quantity 1 - 100) *  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
9. Sport practice per two hours 
 or part thereof  150.00 165.00 300.00 330.00 10%
10. Advertisement - Posters
 (a) Schools, churches, sport 
      clubs, etc  100.00 110.00 300.00 330.00 10%
 (b) Circus (per occasion)  100.00 110.00 300.00 330.00 10%
 (c) Other application made with
      regard to newspapers (p.a.)  100.00 110.00 300.00 330.00 10%
 (d) Immovable properties  100.00 110.00 300.00 330.00 10%
 (e) In all cases not mentioned 
      above  100.00 110.00 300.00 330.00 10%

 * If a person takes only 20 
 chairs he must pay N$ 165.00 
 per occasion 
 (3 days maximum)

 NOMTSOUB OFFICE 
 RENTALS
 Code 18 Office rental room 
 services  1250.15 1375.16   10%
 Code 18 Services  857.43 943.17   10%
 Code 19 Mortuary Coolroom  643.08 707.39   10%
 Code 26 Room 11 and 12 
 with garage  1715.04 1886.55   10%



30 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 31

 Code 31 Room 9 National 
 Teachers  300.10 330.11   10%
 Code 32 Room 6 and 7 
 Nampol  1114.66 1226.13   10%
 Code 33 Room 1 Hall - 
 Home Affairs Ministry  1543.39 1697.73   10%
 Code 34 Room 3, 4 & 10 Land 
 and Restllement Ministry  1156.88 1272.57   10%
 Code 35 Services on office rental  428.72 471.59   10%
 Code 20 Room 2 Urban Trust  667.51 734.26   10%

 KAPANA RENTALS
   Rent         Electricity Total
 Code 23 G1-G1O  138.60 145.53 75.11 220.64 5%
 Code 36 A - Stall (under roof)  46.50 48.83 75.11 123.94 5%
 Code 37 B - Stall (under roof)  27.91 29.30 75.11 104.41 5%
 Code 40 E -Stall  37.20 39.06 75.11 114.17 5%
 Code 41 Blue Gazebo without
  Electricity  18.60 19.53  19.53 5%
 Code 42 C - Stall  37.20 39.06 75.11 114.17 5%
 Code 43 D-Stal  37.20 39.06 75.11 114.17 5%
 Code 44 Blue Gazebo  18.60 19.53 75.11 94.63 5%
 Code 45 Clothing - own structure 18.60 19.53 75.11 94.63 5%
 Code 46 Block F  55.80 58.59 75.11 133.69 5%
 Code 47 New Block  46.50 48.83 75.11 123.94 5%
 Code 48 Barber Shop  37.20 39.06 75.11 114.17 5%
 Code 68 B - Stall without Electricity 27.91 29.30  29.30 5%
 Code 69 A - Stall without Electricity 46.50 48.83  48.83 5%
 Code 70 G - Stall  152.46 160.08 75.11 235.19 5%

 OTHER RENTALS  Rental amount

 Code 17 House 106  77.80 85.58   10%
 Code 16 Telephone Booths (per booth) 53.59 58.95   10%
 Code 21 Bone-Meal Factory  484.00 532.40   10%
 Code 22 Donkerhoekie Water 
 Consumption  42.86 47.14   10%
 Code 24 Enok Stall  535.73 589.31   10%
 Code 25 Tower TBN  750.20 825.22   10%
 Code 27 California House  181.70 199.87   10%
 Code 28 California House  171.22 188.34   10%
 Code 29 California House  169.35 186.28   10%
 Code 39 Show Grounds  213.96 235.36   10%
 Code 49 Donkerhoekie 
 (Single Quarters)  77.95 85.74   10%
 Code 51 Charex Lease Agreement 1844.30 2028.73   10%
 Code 52 Plot for Selling of firewood 107.18 117.90   10%
 Code 53 Telephone Booths  55.53 61.08   10%

  Rental  Rental Ref  Ref
  amount  amount Deposit    Deposit
   EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING  PROPOSED  INCREASE

 Table steel/ aluminum  - - - - 10%
 Overhead projector  97.44 107.18 110.00 121.00 10%



30 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 31

 Projector screen  - - - - 10%
 Flip chart  - - - - 10%
 Dictaphone  - - - - 10%
 Podium  38.97 42.87 55.00 60.50 10%
 Flag pole stand  - -  - 10%
 Television  - - - - 10%
 VCR Recorder  - - - - 10%
 Ice Box  - - - - 10%
 PA System  150.00 400.00 - -
 Dust bins  19.48 21.43 33.00 36.30 10%

 CARAVAN PARK

 Entrance fee per person  14.64 16.11   10%
 Entrance fee per car  14.64 16.11   10%
 Tent site and braai area per site  43.33 47.66   10%
 Cravan site/braai area per day  58.56 64.42   10%
 Braai area for day visitors  43.92 48.32   10%
 Shower for day visitors  14.64 16.11   10%
 NO MORE THAN:  2 cars per site
                                 6 people per site
                                1 tent or cravan 
                                           per site

 Children under 16 years of age 
 pay half price

 Renting of the Caravan par for 
 Music shows or special occasion by 
 any organization or private person. 
 This amount is payable in advance 
 and is not refundable.  2500.00 2625.00   5%

 UNITED NATIONS PARK

 The rental of this park includes the 
 use of all the electricity points on 
 site. Special tariffs can be requested 
 in writing by Schools Churches and 
 non profit organisations. The fee is 
 not refundable and is payable in 
 advance   1000.00 1100.00  10%

 PLANT HIRE AND EQUIPMENT

 The Municipality will render these 
 services during normal working hours. 
 Transport distances are restricted to the 
 Municipal boundaries. Rates are fixed

 These rates are excluding VAT 

 Penalty for late return: if item is not 
 returned at the agreed date and time, 
 three times the rental rate, times the 



32 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 33

 duration after the due date and time 
 plus administrative surcharge will be 
 charged.

 Damaged items Full repair/replacement 
 cost plus 15% to be levied against the 
 lessee. 

 Compressor 250 CFM  465.85 628.90   35%
 Bulldozer D58  605.00 816.75   35%
 Road grade 140  544.50 735.08   35%
 Road Grader 12  544.50 735.08   35%
 Compactor ingersoll rand  266.20 359.37   35%
 Roller Bomag  145.20 196.02   35%
 Plate Compactor  121.00 163.35   35%
 Oval Compactor  121.00 163.35   35%
 Front End Loader 920  423.50 571.73   35%
 Front End Loader 916  423.50 571.73   35%
 Sewe Cleaner  459.80 620.73   35%
 Excavator Poclain  290.40 392.04   35%
 Lowbed Truck  459.80 620.73   35%
 Tipper Truck 4.5 cubm  484.00 653.40   35%
 Mobile Crane Truck  314.60 424.71   35%
 Bucker Elavator Truck  314.60 424.71   35%
 Water Tanker llCubm  314.60 424.71   35%
 Tractor  314.60 424.71   35%
 Rotary Cutter  187.55 253.19   35%
 Concrete Mixer small  90.75 122.51   35%
 Concrete Mixer Large  96.80 130.68   35%
 Lawnmower  157.30 212.36   35%
 Sod Cutter  84.70 114.35   35%
 Chain Saw  84.70 114.35   35%
 Bush Cutter  84.70 114.35   35%
 Welding Plant  60.50 81.68   35%
 Jack Hammer 30m Hose 20mm  78.65 106.18   35%
 Paving Breaker  78.65 106.18   35%
 Electrical Surge Generator  302.50 408.38   35%
 Generato 180 KVA  871.20 1176.12   35%
 Generator 2.5 KVA  175.45 236.86   35%
 Portable Sump Pump  72.60 98.01   35%
 Steam Cleaner  66.55 89.84   35%
 Water tanker 4 cubm  229.90 310.37   35%
 Kerbstone  72.60 98.01   35%
 Building Sand cubm  121.00 163.35   35%
 Gravel from Borrow Pit cubm  121.00 163.35   35%
 Soil Building Rubble  84.70 114.35   35%
 Sand Delivery Transport  139.15 187.85   35%
 Off Loading single loads 2000  260.15 351.20   35%
 Pif loading single loads 4000  326.70 441.05   35%

   per day  Refundable dep
 Borehole dipper  550.00  742.50  35%
 Frame with pully for boreline  550.00  742.50  35%
 Metal detector  550.00  742.50  35%
 Hand tools each and drain rods  110.00  148.50  35%



32 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 No. 4120 No. 4120 Government Gazette 15 September 2008 33

 Submersible sump pump and 
 Honda portable pump  550.00  742.50  35%

E. NAWATISEB 
MAYOR OF TSUMEB

________________

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 323 2008

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 JULY 2008

                                                                                                           31-07-08                    30-06-08
                                                                                                                N$                              N$

ASSETS
External:

Rand Cash  122,401,634 156,076,316
IMF - Special Drawing Rights 236,627 252,737

Investments - Rand Currency 4,628,559,004 2,497,239,895
 - Other Currency 6,974,606,446 6,975,868,287
 - Interest Accrued 12,038,481 3,175,722
Domestic:

Currency Inventory Account 20,588,084 22,174,696
Loans and Advances  529,904,122 1,012,876,625
Fixed Assets  154,729,367 155,791,416
Other Assets  78,136,520 65,578,722
  12,521,200,285 10,889,034,416

LIABILITIES

Share capital  40,000,000 40,000,000
General Reserve  367,431,865 367,431,865
Revaluation Reserve  1,346,015,715 1,812,029,567
Building Reserve  60,000,000 60,000,000

Currency in Circulation 1,358,407,222 1,267,499,842

Deposits: Government 7,766,784,625 6,208,197,571
 Bankers - Reserve 338,639,677 332,146,690
 Bankers - Current 135,931,746 83,004,644
 Bankers - Call 428,708,498 -
 Other 527,820,121 630,599,053

Other Liabilities  151,460,816 88,125,184
  12,521,200 285 10,889,034,416

T.K. ALWEENDO
GOVERNOR    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

________________


